## 501835350 02/28/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Amendment No. 2 to the Patent Assignment Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
THOMSON LICENSING (S.A.S.)	04/05/2011	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GVBB HOLDINGS S.A.R.L.	
Street Address:	412 F, route d'Esch, L-2086	
City:	Luxembourg	
State/Country:	LUXEMBOURG	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10518569
Application Number:	60390346

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (213)629-7401

 Phone:
 213.629.7400

Email: laipdocket@arentfox.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Craig A. Gelfound

Address Line 1: Arent Fox

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90013-1065

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	033163.01543	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Craig A. Gelfound	

Total Attachments: 4

501835350

source=GVBB-AssignAmd2#page1.tif source=GVBB-AssignAmd2#page2.tif source=GVBB-AssignAmd2#page3.tif source=GVBB-AssignAmd2#page4.tif

PATENT

REEL: 027779 FRAME: 0213

OF \$80.00 10518568

#### AMENDMENT NO.2

#### TO THE

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Amendment No. 2 to the Patent Assignment Agreement as amended by Amendment 1 dated February 9, 2011 (this "Amendment No.2"), effective as of the date executed by both Parties, is entered into between:

**THOMSON LICENSING (S.A.S.)**, a company duly organized and existing under the laws of France, registered under the number 383 461 191 with the Commercial and Companies Registry of Nanterre and having its principal office at 1, Rue Jeanne d'Arc, 92443 Issy les Moulineaux, France, hereinafter referred to as "**Assignor**" or "**Thomson**",

And

**GVBB HOLDINGS S.A.R.L.**, a company duly incorporated and existing under the laws of the Grand-Duché de Luxembourg and having a principal place of business at 412 F, route d'Esch, L-2086 Luxembourg, hereinafter referred to as "**Assignee**" or "**GVBB**".

Assignor and Assignee are sometimes referred to in this Agreement collectively as the "Parties" or individually as a "Party".

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Parties have entered into that certain Patent Assignment Agreement dated December 31, 2010 and executed an Amendment 1 dated February 9, 2011 (the "Patent Assignment Agreement");

WHEREAS, Assignor has identified patent applications which qualify as Unidentified (Additional) Grass Valley Transferred Patents, as defined in the Patent Assignment Agreement, and has offered to Assignee to add such patent applications to the Patent Assignment Agreement;

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to have such patent applications added to the list set forth in Exhibit 1 to the Patent Assignment Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Exhibit 1 accordingly:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual agreements and covenants set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

4

## 1. AMENDMENT

The Exhibit 1 shall be completed by the "Addition to Exhibit 1 - Grass Valley Transferred Patents" attached hereto.

## 2. NO OTHER CHANGES

All other terms and provisions of the Patent Assignment Agreement remain unchanged.

## 3. GOVERNING LAW

This Amendment No. 2 shall be subject to, governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to its conflicts of law provisions.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

2

Teh ISO: SRI1C032K

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Parties hereto has caused this Amendment No. 2 to be executed in two (2) original copies, one (1) for each Party, by its duly authorized officer or representative.

For Thomson

**THOMSON LICENSING (S.A.S.)** 

By: A. de Lassence.
Title: President
Date: April 546, 2011

For GVBB

**GVBB HOLDINGS S.A.R.L.** 

DARGE

Ву:

Title: Date:

# Addition to Exhibit 1 - Grass Valley Transferred Patents

# 1° PU090044 - Input Cable Length Indication for SDI Signals

This case has been filed as an International application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty.

The filing particulars are

Technicolor Docket Filing Filing Date Filing Number
Country
PU090044-WO-PCT WO 30 Apr 2009 PCT/US09/002657

# 2° PU020298 - METHOD FOR EXTRACTING TIME INFORMATION FROM AN AES DATA STREAM

This case has been filed in China, the European Patent Office, Japan, Korea, Mexico, and the United States.

Technicolor Docket	Filing Country	Filing Date	Filing Number	Grant Number	Grant Date
PU020298-CN- PCT	CN	20 Jun 2003	03814570.7		
PU020298-EP- EPT	EP	20 Jun 2003	03742088.2		
PU020298-JP- PCT	JP	20 Jun 2003	2004-515963	4370246	04 Sep 2009
PU020298-KR- PCT	KR	20 Jun 2003	10-2004-7020470	10-0970954	12 Jul 2010
PU020298-MX- PCT	MX	20 Jun 2003	3 PA/a/2004/012520	250812	25 Oct 2007
PU020298-US- PCT	US	20 Jun 2003	3 10/518569		
PU020298-US- PSP	US	21 Jun 2002	. 60/390346		
PU020298-WO- PCT	WO	20 Jun 2003	US03/19391		

4

Teh ISO: SR11C032K

RECORDED: 02/28/2012

PATENT REEL: 027779 FRAME: 0217